DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute on Aging; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Aging Initial Review Group Neuroscience of Aging Review Committee NIA–N.

Date: October 2–3, 2014.

Time: 4:00 p.m. to 12:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Hyatt Regency Bethesda, 1 Bethesda Metro Center, Bethesda, MD 20814.

Contact Person: Jeannette L. Johnson Deputy Review Branch Chief, National Institutes of Health, National Institute on Aging, Gateway Building, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–402–7705, johnsonj9@ nia.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.866, Aging Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 21, 2014.

Melanie J. Gray,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2014–20357 Filed 8–26–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

[USCG-2014-0790]

National Maritime Security Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Coast Guard, Department of Homeland Security.

ACTION: Notice of Federal Advisory Committee Meeting.

SUMMARY: The National Maritime Security Advisory Committee will meet in Baltimore, Maryland to discuss various issues relating to national maritime security. This meeting will be open to the public. **DATES:** The Committee will meet on Tuesday, September 16, 2014 from 9 a.m. to 12 Noon and Wednesday, September 17, 2014 from 8 a.m. to 11a.m. These meetings may close early if all business is finished. All submitted written materials, comments, and requests to make oral presentations should reach the Coast Guard on or before September 11, 2014.

ADDRESSES: This meeting will be held at Berry Hall (Building 28A), U.S. Coast Guard Yard, 2401 Hawkins Point Road, Baltimore, Marvland 21226. Due to security, members of the public wishing to attend shall register with Mr. Ryan Owens, Alternate Designated Federal Officer of National Maritime Security Advisory Committee, telephone 202-372-1108 or rvan.f.owens@uscg.mil no later than September 11, 2014. Additionally, all visitors to the Coast Guard Yard must provide identification in the form of a Government Issue picture identification card for access to the facility. Please arrive at least 30 minutes before the planned start of the meeting in order to pass through security.

This meeting will be broadcasted via a web enabled interactive online format and teleconference line. To participate via teleconference, dial 866–810–4853; the pass code to join is 9760138#. Additionally, if you would like to participate in this meeting via the online web format, please log onto https://share.dhs.gov/nmsac/ and follow the online instructions to register for this meeting.

For information on facilities or services for individuals with disabilities or to request special assistance at the meeting, contact the person listed in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section as soon as possible.

To facilitate public participation, we are inviting public comment on the issues to be considered by the Committee as listed in the "Agenda" section below. Written comments must be submitted no later than September 11, 2014 if you want Committee members to review your comment prior to the meeting. Comments must be identified by the by docket number [USCG—2014—0790] and submitted by one of the following methods:

- Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions for submitting comments. (Preferred method to avoid delays in processing.)
- *Mail:* Docket Management Facility (M–30), U.S. Department of Transportation, West Building Ground Floor, Room W12–140, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., Washington, DC 20590–

0001. We encourage use of electronic submissions because security screening may delay delivery of mail.

- Fax: (202) 493–2251.
- Hand Delivery: Same as mail address above, between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except Federal Holidays. The telephone number is 202–366–9329.

Instructions: All submissions received must include the words "Department of Homeland Security" and docket number [USCG–2014–0790]. All comments submitted will be posted without alteration at www.regulations.gov, including any personal information provided. You may review a Privacy Act notice regarding our public dockets in the January 17, 2008 issue of the Federal Register (73 FR 3316).

Docket: For access to the docket to read documents or comments related to this notice, go to http://www.regulations.gov insert "USCG—2014—0790" in the "Search" box, press Enter, and then click on the item you wish to view.

Public comments will be sought throughout the meeting by the Designated Federal Officer as specific issues are discussed by the Committee. Additionally, a public oral comment period will be held during the meetings on September 16, 2014, from 11:30 p.m. to 12 Noon, and September 17, 2014 from 10:30 a.m. to 11 a.m. Speakers are requested to limit their comments to 5 minutes. Please note that the public comment period will end following the last call for comments. Contact the person listed in the FOR FURTHER **INFORMATION CONTACT** section below to register as a speaker.

Any written material submitted by the public both before and after the meeting will be distributed to the National Maritime Security Advisory Committee and become part of the public record. A copy of each report, presentation, and the meeting agenda will be available at https://homeport.uscg.mil/mycg/portal/ep/browse.do?channelId=-26462.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: $\ensuremath{Mr}\xspace$.

Ryan Owens, Alternate Designated Federal Official of the National Maritime Security Advisory Committee, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue SE., Stop 7581, Washington, DC 20593—7581; telephone 202–372–1108 or email ryan.f.owens@uscg.mil. If you have any questions on viewing or submitting material to the docket, call Cheryl Collins, Program Manager, Docket Operations, telephone 202–366–9826 or 1–800–647–5527.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice of this meeting is given under the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Title 5, United